NAMES

ROMANY ROUTES - INDEX TO VOLUME 13

December 2016 to September 2018

Those marked * are not

Travellers

ADAMS
Annie

John
AHDOWN
ALDERTON
Kathleen
Ocean
ALDRIDGE
Walter
ALLAN/ALLEN
Goose

Nan
ALLINGHAM
Philip
ANDERTON
ARCHARD
Joseph
ARCHER
Elizabeth
Eve

George
Henry

James

John
Margaret
Richard
Thomas
ARNOLD
ASHDOWN
ASHFIELD
Harriet
Thomas
ASTLEY
Philip
ATKINSON
ATTEWELL
Celia

Ethel
Gentilia
Hannah
Harriet
Henry
Richard
AUSTUN
AYERS/AIRES
Alfred

Romany Routes

76
140
140
170

91
91

163
321
327
153

58
374

185

119
118,185
117,185

119

119

118

119

119

119

218

170

182
182

269,311
288

43

43

43

43

56, 103
43

43

274
53,200
103

Compiled by Kathy Doyle
Ann 53
Avis 128
Bartie 101,149
Bertie 56
Charlotte 130
Daniel 152
Didi 102
Dugi 103
Eli 53,101,149,152,198
Ella 103
Ellen 103
Frances 103
Farncis 149
Freda 102
Freedom 56, 102
Harriet 53,101, 102,198
Jack 11,102
Jane 130
Jerry 151
Jimmy 103
Jonathan 102
Leah 149
Leni 103
Louisa 149,152
Mabhala 53,101,149
Martin 103
Mary 130
Mr & Mrs 200
Penelope 130
Peter 53,130
Samuel 130
Sarah 149
Sibylla 161
Sophia 11,102
Steve 102
Stephen 103
Theodosia 204,302
Uriah 149,199
BADGER 234
BAINES 160
BAKER 57
Alfred 17
Bozawanna 93
Eliza 17
Fanebridge 93
James 17,93
Syberata 93
Walter 17
BALCH

Fanny
BALL
Mary
BARNES
Mary
BARTLETT*
Canon
BARTON
BASSETT
Janette
BASTON
Joseph
BATEMAN
BEANEY
BENNETT
Charles
BERRYMAN
Fred
Walter
BIDDLE
Mary
BIGGADIKE
Charlie
Lurena
BIGGS
Anne

John
Joseph
BIRD
Mary

Mrs

Olive
BISHOP
Albert
Alfred
Elizabeth
Ellen
George
James

Jane

John
Louisa
Lucy

Mary
Richard
Rose
Rosenia
Selina
Thomas

56
272
190

131
274
350
355

383
211
218

132

62
62

163

136
136

141
141
141
32,211
45

308
378

288
286
287
289
287
286
287
287
288
287
286
287
289
287
287
287
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BLACK

Sarah 324
BLANKLEY

Eliza 242
Frederick 242
BLEWET/BLEWITT/BLUITT
Abraham 223
Bartholomew 222
Betty 223
Diana 223
James 223
Sarah 222
Hannah 222
Lavinia 223
Mary 224
Major 223
Phillis 224
Sarah 223
William 222
BODY 137
BOOTH 350
Charlotte 60
Charles* 316
Jane 60
BORROW*

George 25,258
BOSWELL/BOSSWELL/BOZ
ILL 130,274,278,350
Abraham 329,352
Absolom 241
Ada 59,299,353
Adelaide 267
Agnes 352,372
Albert 60,133
Alfred 276
Alice 60
Aliph 270
Ann 62,190, 241.270,352
Athaliah 267
Bartholomew 222
Betsy 109
Betty 223
Carline 94
Caroline 93
Charles 61
Charlotte 109
Chriatiana 62
Cinamenti 61
Cinderella 22,299
Clara 22
Daisy 58,140
Delia 275
Delina 94
Daniel 223
Dennis 109

Romany Routes

Diana
Dinah
Donna
Edgar
Edward
Edingale
Edith
Edward
Eleanor
Elias
Elijah
Elite
Elizabeth
Ellen
Emily
Emma
Ephraim
Esther
Faustina
Felix
Ferguson
Florence
Frainka
Fred
Frederick
Gilderoy
Gordon
Grace
Granny
Hannah
Harriet
Harry
Henrietta
Herbert
Hookey
Honor
Honora
James
Jane
Jeremiah
Joan
Jonathon
John
Josiah
Julia
Lavinia
Lawrence
Leah
Levanci
Levi
Lewis
Liar

Lias
Lucretius
Lucy

223

276

22

22

223

60

61
223,274,329
108

222

60, 108,109
270

224

62

61

22
329,352
17

224

276

372

228

93

62

227

22

6,267

353

352
60,222
108, 226
175

60

372

60

329

22

60, 93,330
132,223,276
329

157

132
109,222,275,276
329

219

223
222,372
22,219
353
83,157
156,222
21

133

62
10,109,276

Lydia 132,241
Maime 132
Mana 276
Manful 299
Maraniel 60
Margaret 62,329
Maria 22,329
Mary 17,23, 62,109,276
Matilda 62
May 62
Mazaneel 60
Mazarean 94
Merryfield 22
Mordecai 94
Nathaniel 62
Nehemiah 329
Nellie 226
Noah 22,276
Okey 60, 61
Oshanna 330
Pambla 22
Parthenia 224276
Phillis 224,275
Phoenix 22,276
Raditia 224
Ranie 133
Rememberance 336
Rhoda 62
Riley 353
Robert 220,224,270
Ruditia/Rudisha 224
Sampson 93
Samson 276
Samuel 330
Sana 224
Santa Maria 62
Sarah 224
Shadrack 222
Semima 132
Susanna(h) 22,62,223
Sybrata 93
Sydney 108
Sylvester 30
Tabitha 17
Thomas 227
Tobias 59,299
Trafalgar 267
Trinetta 223
Tryphena 157
Unetta 329
Unity 329,352
Urania 83
Walter 22,62,132,276
William 60,224
Zachariah 62
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Zillah
BOSWORTH
Mary
BOWERS
Harriet
BOWLLY
Al
BOZEAT
Mary
BRAZIER
BRAZIL
Charles
Lemmy
BRENNAN
Eugene
Mary

Owen
Patrick
Sophia
BRIGGS
Mary
Richard
BRIGHT
Tom
BRITTEN
Harry

Mary
BROADWAY
Carolina
Robert
BROADWELL
Peggy
BROOKS
Amelia
Annie
Charlotte
Ellen
BROUNE
BROWN
Unetta
William
BUCHRON
Keziah
Nelson
Tennant
BUCKLAND
Amy

Edith
Edward
Francis
Jannie
Kisiar

Leah

Lucy

Mark

Romany Routes

307

17
211,274
75

228

17

93
137,170,218
168

163

190
190
190
190
190

45
180

228

84
84

11
11

329

79
79
384
79
65

109
109,119
331
331
331
331
92,327
305
331

10

132
331
331
305

10

331

Mary 305
Minnie 221
Nalus 132
Plato 331
Priscilla 331
Richard 331
Rosanna 10
Shedy 331
Sidney 88
Ted 89
Tennant 331
Trainet 88
Uriah 92
W 46
BUCKLEY/BUCLLE

Henry 287
Jane 287
John 94,366
Paron 25
Plato 332
BUDWORTH

Elsie 38
Frances 38
Sarah 38
William 38
BURCH

Charlotte 237
BURDEN 33
BURGESS

Amelia 382
BURN 308
BURNISTON 76
BURNSIDE 76,160
Mr 308
BURTON 261
Amoria 208,310
Amy 311
Ann 310
Daniel 199
Dove 53,208,310
Ela/Ella/Ellen 102
Eli 11,53,149,151,198
Fanny 56
Francis 149,199
Harriet 53, 101,103,149, 198
263

Henry 53,310,329
Jack 102
James 53
Jeremiah 150,263
Jerry 102,150,151,198
John 157,311
Jonathan 103
King 208
Leah 149,200

Levi

Louisa
Lucy
Mabhala
Mary
Meheler
Olive(ina)
Rose

Sally
Samuel
Sarah
Temperance
Thomas
Uriah
Walter
BUSFIELD
BUTLER
Clara

Glem
BUTTERIDGE
Rebecca
CADBURY
CADD
Thomas
CALEY
Hannah
CALLADINE
CAMERON
Hilda
CAMP
Dina

Dona

Elina

John
Minnie
Mona
Selina
Shandros
Walter
CAMPBELL
George
CANNING
CARR
Blyton
CARTER
Charles
Elias

Esther
Isaiah

Job

Joby

John
Leonard
Lucy

Mary

84,157
151,198
207,310

53,101,310
182

53

11,199

311

264

311
151,198
329

310

198
11,152,199
76

28,218
253

253

201
8

46

135
327

220

263
263
263
263
262
262
263,264
263
261,263

260
277

94

363
363
363
363
363

56
363
363
363
363
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Robert 363
Unity 363
William 363
CARTWRIGHT

Alfred 23
Caroline 23
Guilderoy 23
Noah 22
Susanna 22
William 22
CARY

Clive* 286
CAVE

Edith 183
Harriet 182
Henry 182
John 182
Mary 182
Thomas 182
William 182
CAVENDISH/BENTINOCK*
Charles 39
CHAPMAN

Albert 168
G. 168
Harry 169
Henry 168
Joby 168
Mary 168
Nelly 168
Patience 167
Patrick 167
CHARLOTTE

Eleanor 108
John 108
Levanci 353
Sophia 108
CHEESEMAN

Elizabeth 126
CHEETHAM 160
CHERRETT

Charles 174
Christina 174
Emily 174
Fanny 173
Henry 174
John 173
Leonard 174
Letitia 174
Matilda 174
Phineas 174
CHILDERSTONE

Christopher 382
CHIPPEFIELD 289
CHURCHILL

Romany Routes

Winston 92
CLARK(E)

Daisy 169
James 169
CLASE

Blue Jemmy 57
Florence 57
CLAYTON 234
Felix 67
Francis 67
Henry 45
Selina 67
CLIFFORD

Elizabeth 237
COATES 211,321
COCKS

Desemona 360
COLINGS

Nora 250
COLLINS

Flora 375
Pat 175
COMPSON 82
CONELEY

Abraham 214
Beatie 214
Benjamin 214
David 214
Frank 214
Hilda 214
James 214
Joe 214
Jonah 214
Josephine 215
Martha 214
Polly 214
Rosie 214
Sarah 214
Ted 214
CONNOLLY

Geo.E. 116
James 216
CONSTABLE

Alice 170
Amy/Ani 170
George 170
Phoebe 170
COOPER 125,128,130, 132

211,266

Alice 250
Alfie 38
Ambrose 125
Annie 250
Cantellia 331
Cornelius 331

Defiance
Edith
Elisha
Fainey
Fanny
Gentilia
Gypsy
Henry
Isabella
Jas.

Joh
Joseph
Mark
Mary
Matty
Mazelian
Mgt
Minnie
Mr

Mrs

Sam
Willm
CORBETT
COWPER
Mr

COX
Catherine
Harriet
Henry
Hiram
Israel
Jemima
Jeremiah
Mary
Robert
Samuel
Sarah
Susannah
Tamar
Tom
Thomas
Willlliam
COXALL
CRABB*
James
CRAWLEY
C.
CRITTENDEN
Celia
Mark
Mary
CROCKER
Alfred
Caroline
Joe

311
209
311
87
331
250
14
299
331
331
331
337
209
209
7
180
331
169
14
14, 25, 105,331
250
331
9

308

173,230
149
172,230
173

173
172,230
150
174,231
172,230
230
172,231
172,231
173,230
230

173

172

164

106
382
342
342
342
323

323
323
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John
Mark
Sophia
Trainet
Trenardy
Trinity
William
CROSBY
Pearl
CROSS
W.
CRUTCHER
Charlotte
Stephen
Mary
CUNNINGHAM
Betty
Martha
Richard
William
CUTLER
DANTER
Billy
DAVIES
DAVIS
John
Mary
DEIGHTON
Maizie
DELEY
Thomas
DeVEY
George
DICKENS
Charles*
Laura
DICKS
Belcher
Harry
Thomas
Tryphena
DIGHTON
Baron
Deliah
Duanna
Elijah
Eliza
James
Maizie
Nathan
Noah
Oliver
Phoebe
Priscilla
Solomon

Romany Routes

323
323
323
323
323
323
323

175
308

130
386
386
160
189
189
189
189

33
350
351
234
211
142
142
321
132

200
375

80
315

84,157,187
84

157

157

114
114
114
114
114
114
132
114
114
114
114
114
114

Walter
DITON
Andrew
James
Phoebe
DIXEY
DIXON
‘Lord’
Louisa
Susan
Thomas
DOE

Jim
DORSEY
Mary
DRAPER
Abraham
Annie
Artula
Caroline
Elias
Elizabeth
Ellen
Esther
John
Joseph
Lena

Levi
Leviathan
May

Mrs
Patience
Solomon
Spencer
DUCKET
Ambeline
Eliza
Maurice/Morris
Nellie
DUGDALE
Florence
DUNBAR
Robert
DUNN
Maria
DUNTON*
Alfred
Samuel
William
DURACK
Annie
Daniel
DYER
George
EARNE

114
212
114
114
114
211

272
149,152
272
272
320
168

23
27,30,321
65

79

69

79

79

239

371

371

371

79

79

371
135,203
79

79

65

69

37

178
178
178
178

57

35
377
325
325
325

140
140

84

Joseph
Laura
Leander
EASTWOOD
Daniel
Jack
ELDON
ELLIOTT
Beatrice
Frank
ENGINEER
Shoni
ENIS
Mary
ENTWHISTLE
Daisy
John
ESSEX
Charlotte
Olive
Prissie
Thomas
EVANS
Crimea
Ivor*
Joanna
Leah

Rees
EVERETT
Edward
Eliza
George
Helen
Isabella
Jane

Kezia
Mary
Robert
Thomas
Zachariah
FAIRY
FARRAH
FARRAR
Ann
FARRELL
Catherine
Jemima
Mary
Susan
William
FARRIS
FARROR
FARROW
FARRY

FAZACKERLEY

212
212
212
327
168
168
212

15
132

35

114

59
59

86
87
86
86
200
200
24
200
200
200

174
173
173
173
173
172
174
174
172
172
173

77

77

77

230
230
231
231
230
77
76
77
77
160
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FENNER
Naily
FENTON
Elizabeth
FERGUSON*
FINNEY
Lina
FLECK
FLEET
Louisa
FLEMING
Kitty
Polly
Sukey
FLETCHER
Catherine
Edward
Gentillia
George
Henry
Hiram
Israel

Jane
Jemima
Joe
Karenhappuch
Kezia
Louisa
Matilda
Paul
Sarah
Selbea
Sophia
Susan
Tabitha
Thomas
William
FOLLIOT
James
FORD
Albert
Amoria
Annie
Benjamin
Dorothy
Emily
Eurania
George
Henry
Lizzie
Maud
Mavis
Rainey
Rhureania
Rose

Romany Routes

132

21
131

59
76

15

231
231
231

173

174

172

173

172

173

173

172
172,230
375

172

172

173

173

172

172
172,230
324

173

173

173
172,230,324

84

309
208,310
309

312
309

207
207,311
309,312
207,309,311
309

312
312
309,313
309

311

Rowena
Samuel
FOREST
FRANCIS*
H.J.
FRANKLIN
Adolphus
Albert
Eliza

John

Sarah
Trafalgar
FRANKS
James
Rachel
FRAZER*
Angus
FREELOVE
Daisey
Ellen
William
FREEMAN
FRENCH
Maizie
FROUD*
FULLER
Fred

FURY
Martin
GALEY
Parthenia
William
GALLAGHER
GARDNER
Elizabeth
Robert
GASKIN
GENTLE
Louisa
GIFFORD
Humphrey
GILLMAN
GLADWIN
George
Harriet
James

Levi

Linda
Richarda
William
GLUE
Edith
GOLDSMITH
GOMME
Andor

207,313
312
76

333

298

37
210,316
298

298

298

386
386

258

274
274
274
274

132
327

168
35

276
276
327

385
385
372

237

84
288
212
211
211
211
211
211
211
211

183
212

218

GORDON
GORMAN
GOSKINGS
Mark
Matilda
William
GOSS
GOTHARD
Ellen
Thomas
GRAHAM
GRANT
Lady Sybil*
Susannah
GRAY/GREY
Abraham
Absolom
Alice
Alfred
Aradine
Ambrose
Amelia
Annie
Aquilla
Bartholomew
Belmerino
Caroline
Catherine
Clarence
Ethel
Cadilla
Charles
Charlotte
Christina
Conrad
Constantinia
Cordelia
Daisy
David
Despair
Edingale
Edward
Elias
Elizabeth
Ellen

Ethel

Eva
Florence
Foundness
Freddie
Frederick
George
Harriet
Harry
Henan

65
234

372
372
372
272

108
108
33

170
172

27

104
376

79

376

60

282

79

79

281
222
298
79,376
231
175
175
282
281,376
333,335
282
132
283
282
335

61
376
61,109
281
132
376
335
175
132
132
281
132
333
61,231,376
62

371
62
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Henry
Honor
Jessamy
Joby
John
Joseph
Jurania
Kaomey
Keomi
Kiomi
Laura
Lavinia
Lawrence
Lydia
Madeline
Mabhala
Maraniel
Margaret
Martha
Mary
Watilda
Mazaneel
Montague
Moses
Nancy
Naomi
NellyNellie
Nicolas
Nobby
Owen
Rabbi
Riley
Romany
Rosanna
Rose
Sarah
Shadrack
Scharlotte
Aevinah
Sidney
Sophia
Sophy
Atephen
Susan
Tabatha
Thomas
Vernon
Violet
William
GREEN
Aaron
Catherine
Charles
Constance
Cornelius

Romany Routes

377
282
104

79

334
79,282,376
376
371
333
131,132
335
377
282
282
132

281

60

377
61,377
61,104,109
62

60

376
376
282
335
131,132,334
62

333
132

335
281
376
376
79,132
61,282,377
283
334
376

61
61,281
282
376
335

60

61

335
335

60, 282

225
225
211
225
225

Elizabeth 225
Fanix 224
Huntingtower 224
Jacob 225
James 211
John 260
Leander 210
Linda 211
Lucretia 224
Mary 225
Richanda 211
Susannah 225
Triphanie 211
Unity 210
William 222
GREGORY

Mrs 25
Temperance 329
Thomas 329
GRIFFIN

William 298
GRIFFITHS 352
GROOME* 24,131
Esmeralda 175
Francis* 175
GROVES

Bridget 327
GUMBLE 316
GUNNEL

Peter 305
GURNBALE

Dolly 250
GURNEY 266
HALL*

George  62,130,140,201,355
HARBER 167
Bella 169
Charlie 168
Henry 169
Jack 169
Tom 168
William 169
HARDCASTLE

Elizabeth 363
Mary 363
William 363
HARES

Harriet 54
Penella 130
Penelope 130
Samuel 130
HARGREAVES 8
HARKER

Ann 77
Hannibal 77

Henry
HARLOCK
HARPER
James
Lydia
HARRIS
Alger
Billy
Kathleen
HART
Frederick
Harriet
Harold
Jack

John
Lawrence
Myra
Victor
HARTLEY
Ann
HAYNES
Mary
HEAL
Charles
HEARN(E)
Alfred
Artula/Artuly
Benjamin
Bob
Bridget
Cebinia
Counsie
Daniel
Diane
Edward
Edith
Eliza
Elizabeth
Fanix/Phoenix
Francis
George
Jane

Job

John
Leamder
Louisa
Lucretia
Lucy
Maria
Mark
Mary
Meshach

169
163

282
282

125,286
125,286
91

227
226
227
226
226
227
228
226

76
6,62

46

375
161,262,321
381

69

381
319
327
141,142
317
224,316
319
224

317
210,316
69,142,317
224

224

201

318
316
381
210,316
164

224
164,210
381
316
224

381

Parcenos/Percenas/Porsehnus

Polly

224
316
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Robert 224
Sana 224
Sarah 224
Solomon 210,316,327
Sophia 102
Thomas 69,142,381
HENEN
Frances 102
Melvaina 103
Martin/Martha 102
HERBERT
Frank 87
Mary 87
Muriel 87
Virgo 87
HERN(E)
Didi 103
Glorianna 262
John 382
Malvaina 103
Minnie 262
Moti 103
HERON/HERRON/HERREN
102,175,219
Adam 11
Alfred 10,201
Athol 10
Beatrice 11
Christmas 11
Clones 189
Crimea 10
Delia 10,175
Didi 102
Dove 208,310
Edith 10
Eva 175
George 11,201
Gravelina 219
Heza 10
James 11
Jane 10
Johanna 201
Jonah 11
Josiah 11
Julia 10
Leah 219
Marchie 11
Melvinia 10
Moses 10, 102
Napoleon 175,219
Omega 11
Oscar 11,189
Phoebe 10
Priscilla 189
Rachel 11,132

Romany Routes

Rebecca
Rhoda
Rosanna
Sarah
Sequah
Sophia
Thomas
HERREN
Dove
HERRING
Alice
John
Maria
Mary
Richard
Tyne
HERVEY
Henry
Mary
HICKS
Britannia
Cornelius
Hugh
John
Joshua
Leamin
Mary
Morris
Peggy
Rosa
Thomas
Trinity
William
HILL
HIRD
HOADLEY
Amy
Elsie
Horace
Joseph
HORN(E)
Artula
Charles
John

Sibbie/Sibylla

Thomas
HORNER
Brian
Mary
HUGHES
Albi

Billy
Clara
Charlotte
Elizabeth

10,201
10
10
11
11
11,102
11

310

238
180
180
180
180
180

231
231

332
331
331
332
332
331
331
331
332
332
332
332
331
234
274

57

17

17

17

17

69
161
161
161

69

306

306,358

316
88
253
88
119

Henry
James
Margaret
Nellie
Rosie
Thomas
HUES/HIRES
Ann
George
Martha
Mary
Thomas
HUNT
HUTCHINSON
Frederick
HUTH*
Ferdinand
HUXLEY
Riley
ISAACS
Henry
James
Rowena
Yournia
IVEY
John
Thomas
JAMES
Harriet
John
Mary

Mr & Mrs
Samuel
Thomas
William
JOHN
JONES
Charlotte
David
Daniel
Fanny
Harriet
Jane

Joe

Lydia
Mary
Tom
Vernon
JOWLE
Isaac
KEET
Edith
Solomon
William
KEMP

253
316
119
178

88
225

225
225
225
225
225
212

382
325
319

207
207
207,309
207

385
366
200
386
141,198
141
200
141
141
141
200
167,212,350
334
92
168
173
11
92
168
11
168
11
334

132

209
209
209
262

Index to Volume 13



KENT

Ellen 274
KERNUTT* 327
KEY

Martha 61
Sarah 61
KIALLLMARK

Henry 232
Mary 232
KILLOW

Charles 84
KILSBY

Jane 318
KINGSTON

Ann 352
KIRBY 137
KNIGHTS 225
KURTCHER

Charlotte 130
LAMB 14,212,316
LAMBOURNE

James 40
Sinetta 39
LANE

Amy 181
Mary 181
Phyllis 181
LARGE

Lillie 332
William 332
LEE 34,130,212, 277
307,316

Abigail 11
Ada 59,299
Agnes 241
Albert 11,128
Ambrose 126
Amos 128
Angelina 11
Avis 128
Caleb 12
Caroline 11
Charles 127
Christmas 10
Christopher 128
David 127
Delia 10
Duanna 114
Edith 11
Eldorifa 10
Elephear 10
Elijah 10
Eliza 128
Elizabeth 126,180
Ellen 11

Romany Routes

Emily
Esther
Frances
Freda
George
Grainsey
Gravilina
Gypsy
Hannah
Harry
Heashel
Henry
Holme
Isaiah
Ithal
Jack
Jane
Jemima
Joanna(e)
Job

John
Joseph
Joshua
Kenza
Lavinia
Lena
Llewellyn
Logan
Louis
Lovey
Lucy
Lydia
Magenis
Mabhala
Maitilda
Maria
Martha
Mary
Maude
Melvinia
Morenai
Naoni
Oliver
Olivine/Olive
Patience
Perrin
Phillis
Phoebe
Phoenix
Priscilla
Richard
Rosanna
Rose
Sampson
Samson

12

11
128
102
371
11

10

58

10
125,163
12
11,125
80

11

34

102

10

10

126

10
10,127
128
126

10
11,128
169

10

153
129,133
129
127

11

10

102
371
22

10
11,127,180
11

10

131
372
132,133
11,199
11

10

10

10

22

128
241

10

128

10

10

Samuel
Sarah
Selina
Sempronia
Seth

Silas
Sophia
Sophie
Sybil
Thomas
Uriah
Walter
William
LEVETT
James
Mahala
LEVY
Juliette
LIGHT
Abraham
Elizabeth
Isaac
James
Mary
Olive
Petrol-Bob
Sarah
LILLY
Mary
LINEY
Alice
LISTER
Mary
LITTLE
William
LLOYD
LOCK(E)
Adam
Esmeralda
Eve
Gerald
Harold
Joanna
John

Lina
Lovie
Lucas
Mary
Matthew
Merach
Rememberance
Sarah
Temperance
LOCKETT
Amy

10

125

11
241

11

10

10
11,126
241
10,127
127
10,127
10,129,132

284
284

169

239
239
239
239
239

87

87
239

289
135
232

54
200

165
175
165
132
132,133
165
163
59
132
165
165
336
165
336
165
165

311
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Anna
Mabhala
James
LOUDER
LOVELL
Catherine
Dona
Dooriah
Desdemona
Dora

Ella
Elizabeth
Elsie
Glorianna
Harriet
Jane/Jenny
Kerenhappuch
Laurel
Leah
Lewis
Maria
Marryfield
Miti

Mona
Phoenix
Rhoda
Rosina
Sampson
Samuel
Sarah
Selina
Shanderes
Solomon
Sophia
Spanished
Thomas
William
LOVELY
Elizabeth
LOVERIDGE
Alfred
Cinderella
Cornelius
Despair
Eliza
Elizabeth
Hannah
Hookey
James
John

Julia
Kerenhappuch
Lavinia
Leonard
Mary

Romany Routes

311

310

310

212

130, 262,278
275

262

275

360

263

103

263

21,23

262
102,150,263
172
172
275
21
274
, 263
22
132
262
22
22
22
190
22
190
67
263
360
190
275
275
261

22

263

376
136
237
376
324
376

43
376
324
324
376
376
376
234
237

Montague
Sabina
Sevinah
Sophia
Stephen
Susannah
Thomas
William
Zilla

LOW
George
Tamar
LOWTHER
Caroline
Christina
Elizabeth
James

Mary
Richard
Rosie
LUSCOMBE
MACE
Delaia
Deliah
Poley
MACFIE*
MACLAINE
Charles
Elizabeth
Montague
MACLIN
McDONAGH
Arthur
James
Winnie
McGOWAN
Alan
MacPHERSON
James
Martin
Jonnie
MAJOR
Amos

Anne
George
Louisa
Sarah
Sylvestia
Thomas
William
MANLEY
Matilda
Sarah
William
MARSH

10

376
376
376
233
376
237
324
324
324

231
231
160
190
190
189,241
189
189
190
7
212

131,205
205
131,205
34

376
376
376
218

63
63
63

155,204
65
80

108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108

173
174
174

Lindsay
Paul
MARSHALL
Abraham
Amelia
Charlotte
Elizabeth
George
Henry
Hester
Isaac
Jacob
Jane

John
Joseph
Louisa
Maria
Mary
Myra
Lindsay
Paul
Susannah
William
MARTIN
Elizabeth
John
Sarah
Tom
MASON
Jem
MATTHEWS
Amy
Annie
Beatie
Bill

Joe

John
Lavinia
Louie
Rosie
Tom
MAUGHAN
MAYES
Charles
MEADON
Margaret
MEDCRAFT
Cecelia
George
MILLER
A

Joseph
Maud
Robert

T.

169
306,367

237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
237
228
169
367
237
237

324
174
174
174

231
204,212
215
215
214
214
214
215
215
215
214
214
277

166
87

372
372
212
308
308
302
174,308
308
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MILLS
Anthony
Thomas
MITCHELL
Ann
Elizabeth
Emily
James

Jane

John
Karenhappuch
Louisa
Lucy
Sarah
William
MOBBS
Anne
Cornelius
Elisha
Francis
James
Lucy
Moses
Sophia
Sylvia
Sylvesta/Vesta
MOCHAN
Beatrice
John
Rhoda
Tom
MOHAN
Janie
MOON
MORGAN
Peggy
William
MORIER
Grenville
Susan
MORRISON
Joseph
Martha
Robert
MUNNINGS*
Sir Alfred
NEAL
Mary
NICHOLS
Sarah
NOEL
Conrad*
NORTH
O’BRIEN
John

Romany Routes

266,274
304
319
212
174
174
174
210
174
174
173
174
210
174
172,174

108
108
108
108
61
61
61
61
61
108
277
11
10
10
11

7
160
277
185
185

231
231

76
190
190
190
333
289

17

286
212

35

O’CONNOR
Annie
Frank
Noah
ORCHARD
Abraham
Ann
Annie
Christina
Caroline
Edward
Eve
Defiance
George
Henry
Joseph
Priscilla
Richard
Susan
Thomas
William
ORGAN
A.

Davy
ORTON
Annie
Charles
George
Rose

Tom
OWEN
PAGE
Amelia
James
Priscilla
PALMER
Charlotte
Noah
PANELL
Jim
PARKER
Ada
Eleanor
Elizabeth
Sarah
Thomas
PARR
Harriet
PARSON(S)
Thomas
Unity
PARTRIDGE
PATEMAN
Alice
Annie

11

327
327
327

117

117

140

337

337

337
117,185
276
117,185
117
117,140,185
276

117
140,338
212,264
276,337

56
56

375
375
373
373
375
234

386
386
386

384
299

327

353
353
141
141
141

80
84,329
329
274

116
114

Elvey 114
Ivy 114
James 82,114
John 82,114
Katie 80
Kester 80
Matilda 114
May 114
Nellie 114
Noah 114
Phoebe 114
Robert 114
Walter 114
PAYNE 170
Arthur 231
Catherine 231
Harry 231
Sarah 231
PEARCE 14
Maria 237
PENFOLD/PINFOLD
159,266,316
Allford 87
Amelia 386
Anna 252
Annie 114
Beatrice 15
Bessie 87
Charlotte 86,371,384
Elizabeth 385
Frank 87
Harriett 371,386
Henry/Harry 15, 86
Jack 87
Jim 87
John 371,384
Lavinia 137
Louisa 15
Margaret 87
Maria 386
Mary 386
Olive 87,386
Patience 137
Priscilla 385
Rachel 386
Robert 385
Thomas 137
William 15,319,384,386
PERYN
John 366
PETULENGO
Jasper 131
PHARO 77
PHIPPS*
Edith 24
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PICKETT 30,218
Charles 31
Ellen 32
Helen 31
John 31
Lomas 31
Lovie 32
Lumas 30
Phoebe 31
Rosina 31
Sally 31
Sarah 31
Urina 31
PICKLES

Dempster 175
PIDGLEY

Mary 209
PIGOT/PIGGOTT/PIGGETT
Helden 31
John 31
Lomas 31
Loveathan 31
Phoebe 31
Rosanna 31
PLEADWELL 366
PLOWS

Elizabeth 313
Raiiny 313
Richard 313
POPE

Mary 363
POWELL 212
PRICE 200
Bert 101
Bessie 101
Billy 101
Dessie 101
Ellen 11
F. 20
William 101
PRIDHAM*

Thomas 270
PROCTOR

Mary 382
PULLEN 212
PURDY

Henry 45
Violet 45
William 45
PYNE 212
QUI

Dr 366
RADBAND/RADBONE

Anna 383
Hannah 383

Romany Routes

Henry
Maria
Thomas
RADBONE
Henry
RADCLIFFE
James
RAFFERTY
RAMSEY
John
RANSOME
Alice

Anne
RATHBONE
Henry
Maria

RAY

Jonas
RAZIL
RIBBLESDALE
Lord

RICH

Olga
RIDLEY
Mary
RILEY
Aberaham
Mark

Piana
Shandras
William
RIPLEY
Abraham
Eliza

Genty

Jack

Mark
Marshall
Mary
Moses
Olive
William
RINGLING
RIVERS*
ROBERTS
Celia

Genty

John
Killin*
ROBINSON
Begonia
Bernie

Billy
Charlotte
Elias

12

383
381
383

383

308
262

107

250,348
250

382
382

168
137

231

133
167
169

378
378
263
263
263

378
128

43
285
378
285
285

43
378

43
274
327

43
43
92
113

219
228
220
220
219

Florence
Freddie
Goney
Gravelina
Hilda

Irene

Julia

Lias

Loder

Mabel

Palius

ROSE
Esther
James
William
ROWLAND
Lavinia
RUSSELL
Thomas
RUSSETT
RUTHERFORD
RUTTERIDGE
Rebecca
SAINT SARAH*
SAMPSON
Anthony
Dr*
SAMUELS
William
SANDHURST
Patience
SANDYS
Frederick*
Keomi
SANGER
Lord John
Lord George
SAUNDERS
Alice
Charles
Elizabeth
George
Henrietta
Jessamy
Michael
SAVAGE
Alfred
Elizabeth
Fanny
Herbert

John

Julia

Lalina
Lillian
Maggie

228
220
220
219
220
219
219
220
219
220
219

117,185
117,185
185
375
137

308
33
14

201
121-123

34
152

35
167

334
334

269
375

104
104
239
239
274
104
239
373
377
376
377
377
376
376
377
377
377

Index to Volume 13



Margaret 377
Robert 376
Sabina 376
SAYERS

Amy/ani 170
SCAMP 262
Amy 311
Anna 311
Defiance 311
Dona 264
Eurania 207,309
John 207,310
Joshua 264,310
Lucy 207,310
Piana 263
Riley 263
Rowena 207
Sally 264
Samson 263
Samuel 311
Selina 264
Shandros 264
Thomas 264
Yournia 207,297
SCARRET/SKARRET 27,234
Mrs 79
SCARROT 14
Alfred 79
Amelia 79
Caroline 337
Ellen 79
Emmanuel 79
Jack 35
John 118
Mary 117
Susan 140
SCOTT 212
Alice 250,348
Charles 316
Fred 316
Gentilia 250
Henry 316
Job 316
John 316
Peter* 135
Samuel 250
SCOTT MACFIE* 24,34
SCOURSE

Mr 88
SETTLE

Emilie 372
SHALES

Elizabeth 330
George 330
Oshanna 330

Romany Routes

William 330

SHAW 24,321
Aaron 281
Agnes 372
Elias 371
Moses 125,286
Sophia 281
Toby 132
SHEEN

Mrs 89
SHERRIFF

Amberetta 377
Catherine 377
Charles 377
James 377
Margaret 377
Maria 377
Matilda 114
Montague 377
Riley 377
SIMON

Mary 92
SINES

Goliath 168
SKEMP 262
SKERRY

Esther 117,185
Eve 117,185
Joseph 117,185
Mary 117,185
Peggy 185
William 185
SLATER

George 45
Mary 45
S. 45
Violet 45
SLY

Charles 281
Edward 281
James 281
Lydia 281
Sophia 281
SMALL 33
Cinderella 287
Eliza 331
Joshua 331
Power 331
Sophia 331
SMART

Billy 375
Alice 170

SMITH 32,76,92,128, 167,
212,234 266,274,279,316,327
Absolom 376

13

Adela/Adelina 108
Adelaide 267
Adolphus 26
Albert 60,125,169,175
Alfred 169,376
Alice 60
Amarylis 37
Ambrose 131,205
Ammoriah 60
Amy 170
Angelina 109
Ann 60,242
Anna 61
Aquilla 281
Arkles 109
Azey 108
Bartholemew 91
Bella 169
Ben 109
Bender 131,132
Betsy 109
Bill 133,169
Black Toby 327
Blanche 61,109
Brighton 61,109
Caroline 79,109
Catherine 109
Charles 376
Charlie 152,221
Charlotte 60,108,169,298,385
Christina 109
Cinderella 109
Constantia 283
Daisy 169
David 131
Delaia 131,132
Deliah 205
Delilburn 109
Deloraine 109
Dennis 60, 61, 108
Derby 163,169
Despair 375
Edingale 60
Edith 372
Edwin 169
Eldery 108,109
Eleanor 108
Elias 108
Eliza 242
Elizabeth 61,109,324,376
Ellen 60, 62,108,371
Emeni 61
Emeniah 61
Emily 60,109
Emmenia 60, 62,109
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Esther 371
Eunetta 109
Felix 61
Fenwick 61, 62,108,109
Fraincis 372
Frank 169
Freddie 169
George 44, 61,109
Gilder(oy) 60
Harriet 60
Harry 169
Herbert 16,131
Henry 60,233
Henty 77
Hilda 220
Hubert* 131
Israel 60,108
Jack 169
James 61,109,355
Jane 60, 62,109
Janette 355
Jasper 163, 169
Joby 131,327
Joanna 200
Joe 163,169
John 44,108,200, 242,371
Joseph 272,376
Josiah 125,286
Joshua 61
Jurania 376
Kerenhappuch 376
Kezia 44241
Laura 335
Levi 44, 60,163,242
Lilburn 109
Lily 109
Lucy 108,109
Lydia 131,132
Madeline 242
Maime 131
Maireni 327
Maria 44, 61,108,242
Maraniel 60
Margaret 60
Mary 44,60, 61,109,169,272
Matilda 372
Menty 169
Minnie 169,221
Minty 169
Misaniel 60
Miscretta 25
Montague 376
Morenai 131
Moses 108,109,376
Myra 109

Romany Routes

Namiah 324
Naomi 91
Nelson 371
Nemeniah 61,324
Neptune 298
Okey 60, 61
Pateince 60, 62
Pro 170
Purley 324
Rabbi 108
Rhoda 62
Ricall 109
Rodney 13,91
Rosanna 109,376
Rose 45, 61
Rosella 61,109
Rosetta 60
Rosie 169
Sabina 108,109,376
Sammy 133
Samuel 60
Sanspy 205
Santa Maria 60
Sara 44
Sarah 44,61,108,125,201,
298,324

Saunders 298
Selina 60
Semima 131,132
Sevinah 376
Shady 25
Sidney 60, 62,108,109,324
Sinetta 40
Sophiad4, 61,108, 233,241,324
Stephen 376
Stockin 342
Susan 272
Susannah 298
Sylvester 108,324
Sylvestia 108
Tennant 108,109
Theodocius 60
Thomas 61,109,242
Unetta 109
Unity 60
Uriah 92
Vanslow 6,125,163
Vesta 108
Violet 45
Wally 169
Walter 131,169,335,372
William 45, 60, 108,169,298,
324,376

Woodfine 77,324
Zillah 307

Zipporah 272
SOWDEN 160
SPENCER

J. 45
SPOONER

Charles 373
Rose 375
SQUIRE

James 208
ST JOHN

Dai 35
STANLEY 57,212
Artula 69
Betsy 332
Betty 331
Cantelia 332
Chles 332
Edward 70
Eliphalet 70,270
Eliza 332
Elizabeth 70
Henry 332
Hercules 69
James 331
Jane/Jenny 70,130
Jas 332
John 332
Joshua 332
Live/Lett 70
Martha 332
Mary 69, 130,270,332
Matthew 332
Mgt 331
Moses 69, 70,270
Mrs 331
Parthenia 69
Peter 70,130
Paul 69,270
Phebe 332
Rd 331
Richard 70,332
Robert 70
Sarah 70
Selbea 172,230
Sheddie/Shedy 331
Sophia 332
Temperance 70,270,329
Thomas 70,332
Unity 331
Valentine 332
STANLOCK

Mary 70
STEPHENS*

Doris 150,261
STEPHENSON 76
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STOKES
Charlotte
Fiance
John
Mr&Mrs &Miss
Pynella
Teresa
William
Winter
STRANGE
Dorothy
STREET
STRIDE
Ann
Edwin
STUDT
John
STUBBS
Ken
SWALES
Elizabeth
Emily
Goliath
Grace
Hannah
Hannibal
James
Janie
Mary
Rosie
Sydney
Tom
SYKES
Elizabeth
Hannah
Robert
TANNER
Ann
Charles
TAYLOR
Alger
Caroline
Charles
Charlotte
Elizabeth
Hannah
James
John
Levi
Lomas
Mary
Naomi
Necode
Ocean
Ronnie

Romany Routes

200
372
371
371,372
200
371
371
151
372

28
212

207
207

375
125,322

190,241
241
160,190,241
160

241

7

190

77

190

7

7

7

60
60
60

383
383
170
81,372
31
383
335
31,383
383
372

31

31

31

31
91,372
335

91
351

Rosanna
Rose
Rosina
Vernon
THATCHER
THOMAS
Alfred
Isaac

Lord Martin*
Rachel
THOMPSON
Amos
Elizabeth
Henry
Maria
Olive
Priscilla
THORNHILL
Martha
Sarah
THORP(E)
Adolphus
Alfred
Alice
Ambrose
Bendigo
Betty
Caralina
Cinderella
Donny
Elias

Ellen
Emily
Emperor
Hannah
Janey
Lana
Kenzie
Leviathan
Lewis
Lizzie
Lurena
Mabel
Mackenzie
Nora

Otey
Peggy
Phyllis
Rhoda
Robert
Tinny
Verdun
William
TODD
TOWLE

15

31
31
31
335
212

11
200
92
11
24,76
385
317
386
386
385
386

61

61

164

135
210,211
135
134,203
135

136

136

136

135

134

211
135

135

135

211
135

135
135,136,203
135

211
136
135,203,238
135

211
136

136

136

136

135

136

135

136

327

Amos 45
Charlotte 45
TOWNSLEY 278
TRAMP 277
TREMAINE*

Major 201
TURNER 14,32,274
Cynthia 286
UREN

Elizabeth 287
VESEY-FITZGERALD*
Brian 73-75
VESSEY

James 142
Mary 142
Samuel 142
VICKERS

Emily 135
VIRGO

Mary 87
WALES 76
WALL

Maud 312
WALLIS

Gentillia 172
George 172
WARREN

Annie 309
Eliza 178
WATERFIELD

Sarah 377
WEAVER

Sarah 214
WEBB

Caroline 23
James 198
Sarah 198
Thomas 23
WELLS

Daisy 315
Edith 315
Elizabeth 93
George 383
Isaiah 93
James 93
Joseph 93,337
Laura 315
Lucy 363
Maria 381
Nelson 315
Rhoda 315
Rosina 315
Ruth 93
Samson 315
Shefard 315
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William
WELSH
WESLEY
Louisa
WHATNELL
Athaliah
WHIT
WHITE
Annie
Charlotte
Fainey
Louise
Maud
Michel
Muriel
Nelson
Olive
Richard
Sarah
Theodosia
William
WHITELEG
WHITMORE
Rich
WHITTAKER
Ebebezer
WILLETT
WILLIAMS
Billy

Elinor

John
Martha
Mary

Moses

Rose
Samuel
Selina
Vaughan*
WILLS
Louisa
Meshach
WILSON
Charles
Daisy

Frank

Grace
Henrietta
William
WINSTEDT
WINTER
Isaac
Katherine
Margaret
Thomas
WOOD(S)

Romany Routes

315,383
76

288

267
76

302
87

87
302
302
302
87

87

87
302
190
204,302
87,89
33

366

114
212
57,212,266
133

180

142

142
11,142,180
17

17

11

11

168

173
173
160,212
274
274
274
160
274
274
24
76
175
76
175
76
25

Adam
Annie
Charlie
Ellen
Godfrey
Jane
Manfry
Mary
Thomas
Valentine
Walter
WOODHOUSE
Eliza
WOOLARD
Edward
James
Lydia
Mabhala
Sarah
William
WORKMAN
Elizabeth
Jane
Sarah
Thomas
WORTBEHOEK
Charles
Selina
WRIGHT
Frank
Rose
Sylvia
T.F.
Thomas
YATES*
Dora
YOUNG
Elizabeth
Maria
Priscilla
Selina

92
92
92
92
92
92
133
92
92
92
334

382

281
281
281
281
282
281

141
141
141
141,142

287
287

45
54
46
45
45

24,34,150

180
180
189
288
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